-”

.4 Lﬂﬂ‘tﬂ&u\d . IS o5 P .k . P -
NI a5 Lo adh (g Jeadl 15l AGA (a1 8 el () AL ey JU 3 gp
§OslaY Lale] ) JB @l Gushy Slaeny e

(V) 2l 3y5m

asliall i) (33m



DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to my family, teachers, and friends.

i



A CKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like to express our thanks to God for his great help in
completing this project. After that there are numerous of people we need to
thank for their advice, help, assistance and encouragement throughout the
completion of this project.

We would like to express our sincerest thanks to our supervisor,
Dr. Aamir Hashim Obeid Ahmed for his support, guidance, and advice in
completing this project.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my family for their patience and

endless financial, and more importantly, moral support throughout my life.

il



ABSTRACT

Vector control schemes are increasingly used in induction motor drive
systems to obtain high performance. However, in order to implement the
vector control technique, the induction motor speed information is required.
Different speed sensors are used to detect the speed. But in most applications,
speed sensors have several problems. These problems are eliminated by speed
estimation by using different speed estimation algorithms. Out of which,
model reference adaptive system techniques are one of the popular methods to
estimate the rotor speed due to its good performance and simplicity. Each
technique has advantages and drawbacks. In this project, the induction motor
with rotor flux based model reference adaptive system rotor speed estimator is
designed and validated through MATLAB/SIMULINK software package.
The results of simulations show that the performance of the speed estimation
is very good. The high performance of the proposed control scheme under
different speed commands, load disturbances and parameter uncertainties is

also demonstrated via simulation results.

v



124
eIV Je Jpaall Jall ehaall saldll dakail 3 affie IS5 eaiall aSaill il aadiug
Ll dyadl dejn (o dasle Casllan ¢ gaiall pSatiall 26 25 ol e dlld a2 5. Jlal)
leaad Ao pul ilulins cciliplail) alana 8 0S1 5 Aoyl Gl Adline luline addius
Slaplsd aladinly dejull jd Gyh e JSLE) oda (e Joll) Ly L JSLEA (e 20l
Gyl (e sanly it ) S e el g3l Uk by clgie A pual) il diliae
bda b .asies Lo L) Lgie 48 IS Akalnilly auall Lol s dejul) il dasli)
) zagaill o lefeliy Jlall simall (mid e Jiall dlyaall dasaat o5 g g pidll
i .MATLAB/SIMULINK zaliy: daia A (e Lo @oaill a5 de puall jpail 4l

Adhaad) Jaedall ok cond o saua 3y08all deyudl ool o s slSladll



TABLE OF CONTENTS
A
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF SYMBOLS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Concepts
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Methodology
1.5 Thesis Layout
CHAPTER TWO

BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Available Electrical Machine Types

2.3 Comparison of DC and AC Machine Types
2.4 Construction of the Induction Motor

2.5 Principle Operation of Induction Motor

Vi

1
111

v

vi

X

X1

Xil

10
10



2.6 Induction Motor Modelling
2.6.1 Three and two phase transformations
2.6.2 Transformations between different reference frames
2.6.3 State space model of induction motor
2.7 Induction Motor Control Techniques
2.8 Vector Control
2.8.1 Types of vector control
2.8.2 Advantages of vector control
2.8.3 Limitations of vector control

CHAPTER THREE

SPEED ESTIMATION OF INDUCTION MOTOR

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Types of Estimation Methods

3.3 Model Reference Adaptive System
3.3.1 Rotor flux based MRAS
3.3.2 Back electromotive force based MRAS
3.3.3 Reactive power based MRAS

3.4 RF-MRAS Modelling for Speed Estimation

CHAPTER FOUR
SIMULATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Simulation Results
4.2.1 Low constant speed command
4.2.2 High constant speed command
4.2.3 Variable speed command

4.2.4 Inversion of the speed

vii

10
11
13
14
15
15
17
19
20

21
22
22
24
24
24
25

28
28
29
30
32
33



CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Conclusion 35
6.2 Recommendations 35

References 37

viii



Figure

2.1

2.2
2.3

24
3.1
3.2

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
Presents the two and three phase  stator
windings
The ds-q; axes to d.-q. axes transformation

Separately excited DC machine & space vector

representation
Indirect vector control scheme
Block diagram of RF-MRAS

Speed  sensorless  block  diagram  of  indirect

vector controlled IM with RF-MRAS
MATLAB/SIMULINK block diagram of sensorless speed

control of indirect vector controlled induction motor using

RF-MRAS
The real and estimated speeds at low constant speed
The estimated error at low constant speed

The real and estimated speeds at high constant

speed

The estimated error at high constant speed

The real and estimated speeds at variable speed
The estimated error at variable speed

The real and estimated speeds with reversing

speed reference

The estimated error at reversing speed

iX

Page

11

13

16

19
25

27

28

29

30

31

31
32
33

34

34



LIST OF TABLES

Table Title Page

4.1 Parameters of the induction motor 29



RSN

SN E RS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Moment of inertia, kg/m’
Magnetising inductance, H

Stator inductance, H

Rotor inductance, H

Number of pole pairs

Stator resistance, Q2

Rotor resistance, Q2

Electrical torque, Nm

Load torque, Nm

Leakage factor

Synchronous angle, rad

Rotor and angle, rad

Synchronous frequency, rad/s
Rotor frequency, rad/s

Slip frequency, rad/s

Viscous friction coefficient of motor, Nms
Proportional gain for PI controller

Integral gain for PI controller

xi



DC
AC
M
vVC
FOC
DVC
IvC
LO
KF
Al
SMO
MRAS
RP-MRAS
RF-MRAS
PI

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Direct Current
Alternating Current
Induction motor
Vector Control

Field Oriented Control
Direct Vector Control
Indirect Vector Control
Luenberger Observer
Kalman Filters
Artificial Intelligence
Sliding Mode Observers

Model Reference Adaptive System

Reactive Power based Model Reference Adaptive System

Rotor Flux based Model Reference Adaptive System

Proportional plus Integral

xii



