الآيـــة

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

﴿ وَإِذَ قَالَ رَبِكَ لَلْمَلَائِكَةَ إِنِي جَاعَلٌ فَي الأَرْضَ خَلَيْفَةً قَالُوا أَتَجَعَلَ مِن يُفْسِد فَيها ويسفك الدمآء ونَحن نُسبح بِحمدك ونُقدسُ لك قال إني أعلم ما لاتَعلمونَ ﴾ سورة البقرة (٣٠)

صدق الله العظيم

DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to my family, teachers, and friends.

A CKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like to express our thanks to God for his great help in completing this project. After that there are numerous of people we need to thank for their advice, help, assistance and encouragement throughout the completion of this project.

We would like to express our sincerest thanks to our supervisor, Dr. Aamir Hashim Obeid Ahmed for his support, guidance, and advice in completing this project.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my family for their patience and endless financial, and more importantly, moral support throughout my life.

ABSTRACT

Vector control schemes are increasingly used in induction motor drive systems to obtain high performance. However, in order to implement the vector control technique, the induction motor speed information is required. Different speed sensors are used to detect the speed. But in most applications, speed sensors have several problems. These problems are eliminated by speed estimation by using different speed estimation algorithms. Out of which, model reference adaptive system techniques are one of the popular methods to estimate the rotor speed due to its good performance and simplicity. Each technique has advantages and drawbacks. In this project, the induction motor with rotor flux based model reference adaptive system rotor speed estimator is designed and validated through MATLAB/SIMULINK software package. The results of simulations show that the performance of the speed estimation is very good. The high performance of the proposed control scheme under different speed commands, load disturbances and parameter uncertainties is also demonstrated via simulation results.

مستخلص

تستخدم مخططات التحكم المتجهى بشكل متزايد فى أنظمة القيادة للمحرك الحثى للحصول على الأداء العالى. و رغم ذلك من أجل تنفيذ تقنية المتحكم المتجهى، مطلوب معلومة عن سرعة المحرك الحثى. تستخدم محساسات مختلفة لقياس للسرعة. و لكن في معظم التطبيقات، محساسات السرعة لديها العديد من المشاكل. يتم التقليل من هذه المشاكل عن طريق تقدير السرعة باستخدام خوارزميات مختلفة لتقدير السرعة. منها، تقنيات نظام النموذج المرجعي التكيفى التى تعتبر واحدة من الطرق الشائعة لتقدير السرعة نظراً لأدائها الجيد والبساطة. كل تقنية منها لها مزايا وعيوب. فى هذه المشروع، تم تصميمه المحرك الحثى مع فيض العضو الدوار بناءاً على نظام النموذج المرجعي التكيفى لتقدير السرعة وتم التحقق منها من خلال حزمة برنامج MATLAB/SIMULINK. نتائج المحاكاة تبين أن أداء السرعة المقدرة جيدة جدا تحت ظروف التشغيل المختلفة.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

الاية		
DEDICATION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
ABSTRACT		
مستخلص	V	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi	
LIST OF FIGURES	ix	
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii	
CHAPTER ONE		
INTRODUCTION		
1.1 General Concepts	1	
1.2 Problem Statement	3	
1.3 Objectives		
1.4 Methodology	4	
1.5 Thesis Layout	4	
CHAPTER TWO		
BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1 Introduction	6	
2.2 Available Electrical Machine Types	6	
2.3 Comparison of DC and AC Machine Types	9	
2.4 Construction of the Induction Motor	10	
2.5 Principle Operation of Induction Motor		

2.6 Induction Motor Modelling	
2.6.1 Three and two phase transformations	
2.6.2 Transformations between different reference frames	13
2.6.3 State space model of induction motor	14
2.7 Induction Motor Control Techniques	
2.8 Vector Control	
2.8.1 Types of vector control	17
2.8.2 Advantages of vector control	19
2.8.3 Limitations of vector control	20
CHAPTER THREE	
SPEED ESTIMATION OF INDUCTION MOTOR	
3.1 Introduction	21
3.2 Types of Estimation Methods	22
3.3 Model Reference Adaptive System	22
3.3.1 Rotor flux based MRAS	24
3.3.2 Back electromotive force based MRAS	24
3.3.3 Reactive power based MRAS	24
3.4 RF-MRAS Modelling for Speed Estimation	25
CHAPTER FOUR	
SIMULATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Introduction	28
4.2 Simulation Results	28
4.2.1 Low constant speed command	29
4.2.2 High constant speed command	30
4.2.3 Variable speed command	32
4.2.4 Inversion of the speed	33

CHAPTER FIVE	
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1 Conclusion	35
6.2 Recommendations	35
References	37

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title	
2.1	Presents the two and three phase stator windings	11
2.2	The d _s -q _s axes to d _e -q _e axes transformation	13
2.3	Separately excited DC machine & space vector representation	16
2.4	Indirect vector control scheme	19
3.1	Block diagram of RF-MRAS	25
3.2	Speed sensorless block diagram of indirect vector controlled IM with RF-MRAS	27
4.1	MATLAB/SIMULINK block diagram of sensorless speed control of indirect vector controlled induction motor using RF-MRAS	28
4.2	The real and estimated speeds at low constant speed	29
4.3	The estimated error at low constant speed	30
4.4	The real and estimated speeds at high constant speed	31
4.5	The estimated error at high constant speed	31
4.6	The real and estimated speeds at variable speed	32
4.7	The estimated error at variable speed	33
4.8	The real and estimated speeds with reversing speed reference	34
4.9	The estimated error at reversing speed	34

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
4.1	Parameters of the induction motor	29

LIST OF SYMBOLS

J	Moment of inertia, kg/m ²
L_m	Magnetising inductance, H
L_s	Stator inductance, H
L_r	Rotor inductance, H
p	Number of pole pairs
R_s	Stator resistance, Ω
R_r	Rotor resistance, Ω
T_e	Electrical torque, Nm
T_L	Load torque, Nm
σ	Leakage factor
$ heta_e$	Synchronous angle, rad
$ heta_r$	Rotor and angle, rad
ω_e	Synchronous frequency, rad/s
\mathcal{O}_r	Rotor frequency, rad/s
ω_{sl}	Slip frequency, rad/s
В	Viscous friction coefficient of motor, Nms
K_p	Proportional gain for PI controller
K_i	Integral gain for PI controller

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DC	Direct Current
AC	Alternating Current
IM	Induction motor
VC	Vector Control
FOC	Field Oriented Control
DVC	Direct Vector Control
IVC	Indirect Vector Control
LO	Luenberger Observer
KF	Kalman Filters
AI	Artificial Intelligence
SMO	Sliding Mode Observers
MRAS	Model Reference Adaptive System
RP-MRAS	Reactive Power based Model Reference Adaptive System
RF-MRAS	Rotor Flux based Model Reference Adaptive System
PI	Proportional plus Integral